


CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

4. The French Revolution and the 1911 

Revolution in China (Chin.). Zhang 

Kaiyuan *LY 1989/No.4, pp.66-76

5 Sino-Soviet Relations: Normalized 

at Last. *CR 1989/No.8, pp.29-30

Asia and Oceania

North America

Latin America

Africa

6. Chinese Foreign Minister Tours 

Africa. Chang Qing *BR 1989/No.35, 

pp.10-11

Overseas Chinese

7. The RCP-Affiliated Chinese Sojour­

ner CP Group and Its Activities in 

1918-1922 (Chin.). Mi Zhengbo *NX 

1989/No.4, pp.44-50

International Organization & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

8. Political And Constitutional Change 

in China. Gong Xiangrui *ATS, 

Jan.1989, pp.3-14

9. A Government in Transition. Sulli­

van, Roger W. *CBR 1989/No.4, 

pp.8-11

Ideology

10. More on the Five Modes of Pro­

duction. Hu Zhongda *CLG, Summer 

1989, pp.71-97

11. The Asiatic Mode of Production 

And Ancient Chin. Society: A Criti­

cism of Umberto Meletti’s Distortion 

of Chin. History in His Book. Lin 

Ganquan *CLG, Summer 1989, 

pp.47-70

12. China’s Debate on the Asiatic Mo­

de of Production. Rapp, John *CLG, 

Summer 1989, pp.3-26

13. An Inquiry into Marx’s Concept of 

the AMP. Wang Yizhou *CLG, Sum­

mer 1989, pp.98-108

14. The Asiatic Mode of Production in 

History as Viewed by Political Eco­

nomy in Its Broad Sense. Wu Dakun 

*CLG, Summer 1989, pp.27-46

15. The Theory and Practical Signifi­

cance of Marx’s Studies of Russian 

Rural Commune (Chin.). Zhao 

Zhongying *ZY 1989/No.7, pp.14-19

Party

16. Workers’ Assessment of Party Spi­

rit and Interpersonal Relations. Hong 

Fenglin; Shao Daosheng *CES, 

Summer 1989, pp.44-54

- 649/45 -

Government

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

17. Gesetzgebung und Rechtspraxis im 

nachmaoistischen China - Teil XII 

Das Offentliche Recht - Schul- und 

Erziehungsrecht. Weggel, Oskar 

*C.a., July 1989, pp.497-537

Law and Justice

18. Bettering Protection for Intellectu­

al Property. China is making head­

way, but there’s still a long way to go. 

Potter, Pitman B. *CBR 1989/No.4, 

pp.27-29

Military

19. Chinese Arms Sales and U.S.-Chi- 

na Military Relations. Woon, Eden Y. 

*AS 1989/NO.6, pp.601-618

20. Between Army and People. Yao Ji- 

anguo *BR 1989/No.31, pp.16-19

Mass Organizations

21. Workers’ Evaluation of and Hopes 

for Trade Unions. Wu Shouhui; Guo 

Jinhua *CES, Summer 1989, pp.55-68

Political Movements

22. Die Krise in der Volksrepublik 

China. Ursachen, Bedeutung und 

Folgerungen. Domes, Jurgen *Eu- 

ropa Archiv, Bonn, 1989/No.l5-16, 

pp465-476

Personalities

23. Geng Wenguang and His Achieve­

ment in Bibliography (Chin.). Li Jun- 

qing *SKZ 1989/No.3, pp.336-342

24. Lin Feng’s Youth (Chin.). Mu Xin 

*SKZ 1989/NO.3, pp.227-237,205

25. Song Qingling in the New Political 

Structure of China before and after 

the 1930s (Chin.). Wu Chuanhuang; 

Zhu Xuexi *SKZ 1989/No.3, pp.221- 

226

26. Scholar - a Member of the Kuo­

mintang - a Member of the Commu­

nist Party: On the Life of Comrade 

Xu Shouxuan (Chin.). Yin Fengwen 

*SKZ 1989/NO.3, pp.238-243,196

27. On the Historiography of Lu Zhe- 

nyu (Chin.). Zhu Zhenghui *LY 

1989/NO.4, pp.158-170

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

28. The Politics of Prejudice: Subei 

People in Republican-Era Shanghai. 

Honig, Emily *MC 1989/No.3, 

pp.243-274

29. Lhasa: Growing Pains. Luo Ga

*BR 1989/NO.35, pp.21-23

August/August 1989

30. Beijing After the Counter-Revolu­

tionary Rebellion. Wu Naitao *BR 

1989/No.31, pp.19-22

31. Expanding and Deepening Cogni­

zance of the Provincial Conditions 

(Yunnan) (Chin.). Xie Benshu *JWT 

1989/No.7, pp.59-60

National Minorities

32. The Impact of China’s Reform Po­

licy on the Nomads of Western Tibet. 

Goldstein, Melvyn C.; Beall, Cynthia 

M. *AS 1989/No.6, pp.619-641

33. The Nationalities in the Western 

Regions and the General Situation of 

Religion (Chin.). Liu Weijun *SKZ 

1989/NO.3, pp.325-328

34. Lisu Nationality "Sword-Pole" Fe­

stival. Xie Jun *CR 1989/No.8, pp.34- 

40

35. Autonomy for the Minority Natio­

nalities of China. *CNA No.1391 

(Aug.15,1989), pp.1-9

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

36. Rebuilding Life at 60. Shen Suru 

*CR 1989/NO.8, pp.14-15

37. China’s Senior Citizens. Zeng 

Shuzhi *CR 1989/NO.8, pp.66-68

38. A Rural Woman’s Heavy Burden. 

Zhang Chunxiang *CR 1989/No.8, 

pp.54-56

39. Calligraphy in My Golden Years. 

Zhang Zhongyu *CR 1989/No.8, 

pp.16-17

Population

Religions

40. The Religions in Liaoyang Province 

of the Yuan Dynasty (Chm.). Cong 

Peiyuan *SKZ 1989/No.3, pp.206-214

41. Worship of Totem and Etiquette of 

Life (Chin.). He Xingliang *SKZ 

1989/NO.3, pp.318-324

42. Some Problems about the Study on 

Sammanism (Chin.). Qiu Pu *SKZ 

1989/NO.3, pp.110-116

43. Government Functionary Discusses 

Religion (interview with Deputy Di­

rector Losang Chenlei of the State 

Council Religious Affairs Bureau). 

*BR 1989/No.33, pp.18-23

44. Religion in China. *BR 1989/ 

No.33, p.22

Medicine and Health

45. New Bum Therapy. Deng Shulin 

*CR 1989/NO.8, pp.57-59

46. My Humble Opinion on the Re­

form in Administration of Free Medi­

cal Service (Chin.). Xu Zhenxing 

*SKZ 1989/NO.3, pp.37-44



CHINA aktuell/Offlcial Activities - 650/46 - August/August 1989

Children, Youth and Education

47. A Mixed Assessment. Ge Shan’nan; 

Hao Weijing; Zhang Ying *CE, Sum­

mer 1989, pp.9-13

48. On the Necessity of Initiating the 

Study of Female Talent. Liu Yuan 

*CE, Summer 1989, pp.22-33

49. The New Tide of Reform and Fe­

male College Students Today. Tong 

Zhiqi *CE, Summer 1989, pp.97-106

50. Educational Level of Female Tee­

nagers and Young Adults Declines. 

Wang Shuhui *CE, Summer 1989, 

pp.20-21

51. A Contrast Between the Supply and 

Demand of Talent. Wu Jieling *CE, 

Summer 1989, pp.14-19

52. High Dropout Rate Among Ele­

mentary and Middle School Students 

in Changde Prefecture. Yan Weizhi; 

Chen Benxiang *CE, Summer 1989, 

pp.34-37

53. An Investigation of the Status of 

Primary Education Among Rural 

School-age Girls. *CE, Summer 1989, 

pp.53-64

Social Security

54. Syncretic Sects and Secret Socie­

ties: Revival in the 1980s. Munro, Rob­

in *CSA, Summer 1989, pp.3-103

55. Smuggling Developed to a Fine 

Art. Wei Yunheng; Luo Kangxiong 

*BR 1989/No.33, pp.24-26

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

56. A Re-Evaluation of the Theory of 

Cultural Reconciliation (Chin.). Ding 

Weizhi *LY 1989/No.4, pp.3-20

57. The Exclusive Worship of Confuci­

anism in the Han Dynasty and the 

Study of the Academic History 

(Chin.). Lu Zhongfeng *KY 1989/ 

No.l, pp.38-42

58. China’s Historiography on the 

French Revolution (1789-1989) 

(Chin.). Zhang Zhilian *LY 1989/ 

No.4, pp.32-37

59. A Symposium on Academic Ex­

change and National Concord on 

Both Coasts of the Taiwan Straits 

(Chin.). *KY 1989/No.l, pp.3-13

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

60. Emperor Qianlong and the Qian- 

Jia School of Scholarship (Chin.). Bai 

Xinliang *NX 1989/No.4, pp.39-43, 

75

61. On the Thinking Method of "YOU 

SHU DA LI" in Ming-Qing Dynasty 

(Chin.). Chen Weiping *ZY 1989/ 

No.7, pp.28-34

62. Confucianism in France (Chin.). 

Cheng Ailan *KY 1989/No.l, pp.111- 

114

63. Analyse of Teleology and Respon­

sibility, and Reconstruct Confucian 

Ethics (Chin.). Cheng Zhongying 

*KY 1989/No.l, pp.88-101

64. Kang Youwei and Modem Confu­

cianism (Chin.). Fang Delin *KY 

1989/No.l, pp.57-64

65. The Modern Neoconfucian School 

and China’s Modernization (Chin.). 

Fang Keli *NX 1989/No.4, pp.1-11, 

69

66. Confucius’ Humanitarianism and 

the Contemporary International So­

ciety (Chin.). Gong Dafei *KY 

1989/No.l, pp.20-25

67. The Way Man Takes to Take the 

World. Jing Xuemin *NX 1989/No.4, 

pp.57-63

68. The Understanding and Apprecia­

tion of Buddhist Philosophy of Life 

(Chin.). Lai Daren *SKZ 1989/ No.3, 

pp.105-109,173

69. Mistakes and Their Value - Two 

Old Notes in "The Analects of Confu­

cius" and "Mencius" (Chin.). Li Ming- 

jian *KY 1989/No.l, pp.123-124

70. A Philosophical Dissertation: Can 

Machinary Overtake Man? (Chin.). Li 

Shumin *NX 1989/No.4, pp.64-69

71. On the Dual Characters of Chinese 

Traditional Thinking Mode and Its 

Difficulties in Reform. Li Zhilin *ZY 

1989/NO.7, pp.20-27

72. A Critique of Liang Shuming’s In­

ference of Confucianism-Buddism 

Unified Comprehension (Chin.). Lu 

Shengfa *NX 1989/No.4, pp.12-18

73. Preface of "The Collected Works of 

Aristotle" (Chin.). Miao Litian *ZY 

1989/NO.7, pp.57-63

74. On the Puzzle of the Title of "The 

Analects of Confucius" (Chin.). Peng 

Xing *KY 1989/No.l, p.125

75. Feng Youlan’s View of Chinese 

and Western Culture (Chin.). Tian 

Wenjun *KY 1989/No.l, pp.64-73

76. Pi Rixiu and Confucianism in the 

Late Tang Dynasty (Chin.). Wang Gu- 

oxuan *KY 1989/No.l, pp.43-47

77. Another Confucianist: the Expres­

sion of Confucianism in Japan Disc­

riminated (Chin.). Wang Jiahua *NX 

1989/No.4, pp.19-30

78. Modern Epistemology and Cogniti­

ve Subjectivity (Chin.). Wang YuHang 

*SKZ 1989/No.3, pp.88-93

79. A Letter about "Practice and Cul­

ture" (Chin.). Wu Jixue *ZY 1989/ 

No.7, pp.47-50

80. A Preliminary Study of the Law of 

Relevance of Subject-Object in 

Congnitive System (Chin.). Xia Zhen- 

tao *ZY 1989/No.7, pp.3-13

81. Tang Junyi’s Views of History of 

Philosophy and His Explanation of 

Philosophy of Wang Chuashan 

(Chin.). Xiao Jiefu *ZY 1989/No.7, 

pp.35-42

82. Probe Deeply into the Source of 

"Confucianism" (Chin.). Yang Baoz- 

hong; Ren Wenjing *KY 1989/No 1 

pp.117-121

83. The Grand Harmony Idea in 'The 

Book of Changes" (Chin.). Yu Dun- 

kang *SKZ 1989/No.3, pp.99-104

84. An Analysis of Entropy and World 

Outlook (Chin.). Zeng Fangang *ZY 

1989/NO.7, pp.72-79

85. The Surpassation of Epistemology 

(Chin.). Zhou Nongjian *SKZ 1989/ 

No.3, pp.94-98

86. On the Puzzle of "Studying ’The 

Book of Changes’ at the Age of Fifty" 

(Chin.). Zhou Qianying *KY 1989/ 

No.l, pp.121-122

87. A Summary of the Second Acade­

mic Discussion on Mencius (Chin.). 

Zong Hua *KY 1989/No.l, pp.126- 

128

88. Culture as An Open System 

(Chin.), van Peursen, CA. *ZY 

1989/NoJ, pp.43-50

Philology

89. Some Issues Concerning the Philo­

sophy of Language. Jiang Tianji *ZY 

1989/NO.7, pp.51-57

90. Logic and Language (Chin.). Wang 

Lu *ZY 1989/NO.7, pp.64-71

Ancient History & Archaeology

91. An Exploration to the Characters 

"Shi" and "Zong" in the Oracle Insc­

riptions Carved on Tortoiseshells or 

Animal Bones Unearthed from Yin 

Dynasty Ruins (Chin.). Chao Fulin 

*SKZ 1989/No.3, pp.158-166

92. The Rites and the Characters of 

the Feudal Nobles in the Zhou Dyna­

sty (Chin.). Xu Zhigang *KY 1989/ 

No.l, pp.13-19

93. Imperial Tomb Murals. Yang Hong 

*CR 1989/No.8, pp.18-20

Earlier History

94. A Comprehensive Survey of the 

Material Culture in the Tang Dynasty 

(Chin.). Fu Mei *NX 1989/NO.4, 

pp.31-38

95. A Textual Research on the Histori­

cal Facts of Xu Hongru’s Uprising 

dining the End of Ming Dynasty 

(Chin.). Huang Qingyuan *SKZ 

1989/No.3, pp.174-175

96. A Commentary on the Daxia Re­

gime in the End of Yuan Dynasty 

(Chin.). Liu Kongfu; Pan Liangchi 

*SKZ 1989/NO.3, pp.167-173

97. Is Li Shimin an Outstanding Stra­

tegist? (Chin.). Tang Gengou *SKZ 

1989/NO.3, pp.149-157

98. Xu Xuan and Other Turncoat 

Ministers in Early Song. Zhou Jun 

*LY 1989/NO.4, pp.120-132



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Modern & Contemporary His- 

99^6 Historical Roles of the We­

sternized and Other Issues (Chin.). 

Li Shiyue *LY 1989/No.4, pp.171- 

177
100. The Anti-Japanese Struggle of the 

Northeast People, 1942-1945 (Chin.). 

Sun Jiying *SKZ 1989/No.3, pp.215- 

219, 268

101. The 1898 Reform Movement 

Should Be Accepted as the Mark for 

Periodization in the Last 110 Years of 

Modern Chinese Society (Chin.). Xia 

Dongyuan *LY 1989/No.4, pp.178- 

189

102 "Doctors from Spain" in Wartime 

China, 1939-45. Xin Shan *CR 1989/ 

No.8, pp.47-49, 62

103. About the Third Time the Red 

Army Accrossed the Chi River 

(Chin.). Yuan Jiang *NX 1989/No.4, 

pp.51-56

Geography

Social Sciences

104. To Do Away with the Outlook of 

Historical Development of Classical 

Idealism (Chin.). Bing Zheng *SKZ 

1989/NO.3, pp.83-87

105. Retrospects and Prospects - Prob­

lems in the Study of Social History 

(Chin.). Cai Shaoqing; Sim Jiang *LY 

1989/NO.4, pp.88-96

106. On the Democratical Function of 

the Socialistic Country’s Organization 

(Chin.). Dong Junshan *SKZ 1989/ 

No.3, pp.124-130

107. Some Conceptions about Con­

structing the Science of Human Being 

(Chin.). Huang Nansen; Han Qing 

Xiang *SKZ 1989/No.3, pp.62-69

108. The Second Symposium on the 

History of Chinese Society (Chin.). Li 

Liangyu *LY 1989/No.4, pp.150-157

109. A Macrothinking on Women’s 

Emancipation in the New Period 

(Chin.). Li Ying *SKZ 1989/No.3, 

pp.131-135

110. Some Problems about National 

Conditions (Chin.). Shen Baoxiang 

*SKZ 1989/No.3, pp.117-123

111. On the Democratic Spirit of the 

Political Thought of Confucius and 

Mencius (Chin.). Su Xinwu *KY 

1989/No.l, pp.102-110

112. On the Relationship between the 

Development of Modern People and 

the Development of Society (Chin.). 

Tan Jianguang *SKZ 1989/No.3, 

PP.77-82

113. The Reflection and Prospect of 

the Researches in the History of So- 

ciety of China (Chin.). Tian Jujian

SKZ 1989/No.3, pp.136-148

-651/47-

114. A Suggestion Calling for the 

Establishment of a Discipline of the 

History of Chinese Society (Chin.). 

Wang Jiafan *LY 1989/No.4, pp.97- 

106

115. On the Comprehension to the 

Human Nature of L.Feuerbach, 

M.Scheler and K.Marx (Chin.). Yang 

Geng; Guo Li *SKZ 1989/No.3, 

pp.70-76

Literature and Arts

116. Chou Fan-yi: A Rebellious Victim 

(drama). Ang Ah Choo *APF 1989/ 

No.3, pp.221-226

117. "Evening Bell": A New Film App­

roach to War. Bao Wenqing *CR 

1989/NO.8, pp.41-42

118. The Chinese Velvet Prison: Cul­

ture in the "New Age", 1976-89. Bar- 

me, Geremie *IS 1989/No.8, pp.54-79

119. On the Origin on "Han-Fu" 

(Chin.). Bi Wanchen *SKZ 1989/No.3, 

pp.277-289

120. "Jingdou" (the Capital) Fu in 

"Zhaoming-Wen-Xuan" and the Space 

Consciousness in the Han Dynasty 

(Chin.). Chen Fuxing *SKZ 1989/ 

No.3, pp.269-276

121. Reinventing China: Cultural Ex­

ploration in Contemporary Chinese 

Fiction. Duke, Michael S. *IS 1989/ 

No.8, pp.29-53

122. Two Subjects on Reading "Fu" 

(Chin.). Gong Kechang *SKZ 1989/ 

No.3, pp.256-261

123. Notes on Reading Guan Defu’s "A 

Primary Exploration to the Aesthetic 

Traits of District" (Chin.). Lao Pu 

*SKZ 1989/NO.3, pp.304-306

124. Ding Jie: The "Not Pretty" Dan­

cer. Li Li *CR 1989/NO.8, pp.43-44

125. On the Aesthetic Flavour of Han- 

fu’s Form (Chin.). Li Xi *SKZ 1989/ 

No.3, pp.262-268

126. The Local Literature of the 

Northeast during the Period of Being 

Occupied by Japanese (Chin.). Lu 

Qinwen *SKZ 1989/No.3, pp.290-298

127. The Theater of the Absurd in 

Mainland China: Gao Xingjian’s "The 

Bus Stop". Ma Sen *IS 1989/No.8, 

pp.138-148

128. Drama and Politics on the Chine­

se Mainland, 1976-89. Mackerrras, Co­

lin *IS 1989/NO.8, pp.80-117

129. Some Issues about Bibliography of 

Compiling "A Summary of General 

Catalogue of Chinese Popular Fic­

tion" (Chin.). Ouyang Jian; Xiao 

Xiangkai *SKZ 1989/No.3, pp.329- 

335

130. On Zhu Xi’s Aesthetic Education 

(Chin.). Pan Liyong *KY 1989/No.l, 

pp.48-53, 81

131. Wang Guowei - Cai Yuanpei - 

Mao Zedong: Their Commentaries 

on the Roman "Red Chamber" 

(Chin.). Shan Shilian *SKZ 1989/ 

No.3, pp.244-255

August/August 1989

132. Wiedererstarken der orthodoxen 

Literatur- und Kunstkritik. Staiger, 

Brunhild *C.a„ July 1989, pp.490-497

133. The Second Wave: Recent Devel­

opments in Mainland Chinese Litera­

ture. Tsai Yuan-huang *IS 1989/NO.8, 

pp.11-28

134. On the Aesthetic Dividing Line 

between Modern Poetry and Classical 

Poetry (Chin.). Wang Shaojun *SKZ 

1989/No.3, pp.299-303

135. The Locus of Social Change in 

Mainland China as Reflected in the 

Reportage Literature of Liu Pin-yen. 

Yeh Chih-ying; Chou Yu-sun *IS 

1989/NO.8, pp.118-137

136. What Does "The River Dies 

Young" Advocate?. Yi Jiayan *BR 

1989/NO.34, pp.18-19

137. Gu Chun, the Outstanding ’Ci’s’ 

Writeress, and Her "Zi-Chun-Ji" 

(Chin.). Zhang Jun *SKZ 1989/NO.3, 

pp.343-345

138. Painter Bian Guoqiang. Zhao 

Hanping *CR 1989/No.8, pp.44-46

Sports

Natural Sciences and Techno­

logy

139. The Controversy Over the Confu­

cian Calendar in the History of the 

Chinese Ancient Astronomy and 

Wang Chuan Shan’s Critique of It 

(Chin.). Liu Yunzhong *KY 1989/ 

No.l, pp.54-56

Intellectuals

140. The Imperial Examination System 

and the Destiny of Intellectuals in the 

High Tang (Chin.). Ren Shuang *LY 

1989/NO.4, pp.107-119

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

141. Doing Best Research and Consul­

tant Work, Let More Achievements 

Go into Policy-making Circle (Chin.). 

He Zhigiang *JWT 1989/No.7, pp.3-5

142. The Short-term Benefits and For­

ward Abuses of Present Measures to 

Build up Agriculture with Industry 

(Chin.). Wang Lijun *JLYJG 1989/ 

No.4, p.68

Theories

143. The Administrative Pattern and 

Market Pattern of Economic Opera­

tion (Chin.). Dai Yuanchen; Zhang 

Xiaoming *SKZ 1989/No.3, pp.1-10

144. New Tasks of Theoretical Rese­

arch Fields (Chin.). Guo Zhengbing 

*JWT 1989/No.7, pp.6-7



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 652/48 - August/August 1989

145. Economic Benefit and Economic 

Order (Chin.). Liu Jianwu *JWT 

1989/NO.7, pp.18-20

146. On the History Present Situation 

and Future Choice of the China’s 

Two-unit Economy (Chin.). Qi Hao- 

dong *JWT 1989/NO.7, pp.8-15

147. Reform: The Best Way for See­

king the Responsibilities of Develop­

ment (Chin.). Wong Jun-yi; Liu Zlii- 

biao *CJ 1989/NO.6, pp.16-21

148. Sun Yat-sen’s Economic Con­

struction Thoughts. Wu Zhongming 

*JWT 1989/No.7, pp.61-64

149. What Should Be the Foundation 

of the National Economy? (Chin.). 

Yan Jiade *NJW 1989/No.6, pp.26-34

150. The Historical Transformation of 

the Concept of Commodity Economy 

- An Investigation with the Song Dy­

nasty as the Standpoint (Chin.). Ye 

Tan *LY 1989/No.4, pp.133-149

151. Policy-making Ideas under Condi­

tions of Adjustment Rectification and 

Reformation. Zhu Liang *JWT 

1989/NO.7, pp.16-17

Planning and Development

152. Some Problems in the Building of 

Economic-Technological Zones 

(Chin.). Chen Yue *NX 1989/No.4, 

pp.70-75

153. To Inquire into the Way of the 

Exploitation of City-land (Chin.). Gu 

Mingyou *JLYJG 1989/No.4, pp.72- 

74

154. Further Obstacles to the Market 

Development in China (Chin.). Jia 

Lu-rang; Guo Dong-le; Fang Han- 

ting *CJ 1989/No.6, pp.22-26, 50

155. Economic Reform and Marketiza- 

tion (Chin.). Li Bin *SKZ 1989/No.3, 

pp.11-16

156. Building New Regional Economc 

Structure that Adapts Market Order 

(Chin.). Tian Jianghai; Others 

*ZGJY 1989/NO.4, pp.37-49

157. Optimize the Economic Structure 

to Avoid Economic Stagnation 

(Chin.). Wang Zhao-xing *CJ 1989/ 

No.6, pp.38-41

158. Theoretical Analysis on the Eco­

nomic Stagnation and the Counter­

measure Design (Chin.). Wei Jie; 

Zhang Yu *CJ 1989/No.6, pp.55-59

159. Systematic Study on China’s Re­

gional Economy (Part two) (Chin.). 

Yang Kaizhong *ZGJY 1989/No.4, 

pp.26-36

160. The Position Change and Devel­

opment Policy of Economy in the 

West of China (Chin.). Yang Kaiz­

hong *JLYJG 1989/NO.4, pp.41-46

161. Paying A Great Attention on 

Studying Problems of Anarchy in So­

cial Production (Chin.). Zhou Shulian 

*ZGJY 1989/NO.4, pp.3-10,16

Budget and Investment

162. The Investment’s Dilemma - 

Promotion or Stability (Chin.). Wang 

Haidong *JLYJG 1989/No.4, pp.8-12

163. Patterns for Taxation Administra­

tion: Comparision and Choices 

(Chin.). Yang Bin *CJ 1989/No.6, 

pp.48-50

164. Analyses of Existing Tax System 

and some Ideas about Its Reform 

(Chin.). Yao Chaozhi *JWT 1989/ 

No.7, pp.25-28

Enterprises and Management

165. Some Legal Problems About the 

Jointly Run Enterprise (Chin.). 

Cheng Kaiyuan *NX 1989/No.4, 

pp.76-80,18

166. A Reunderstanding to ’Property 

Obscurity’ and ’Property Distinctiza- 

tion’ (Chin.). Feng Xiaoming *SKZ 

1989/NO.3, pp.25-30

167. On the Historical Change of State 

Ownership from the Respect of Eco­

nomic Development (Chin.). Gao 

Haiyan *JLYJG 1989/No.4, pp.13-17

168. Stock System Is the Choice of Re­

organizing the Company of Contrac­

ting Projects (Chin.). Geng Qingjun; 

Tang Huimin *JLYJG 1989/No.4, 

pp.25-26

169. Suggestions to Turning the Tide of 

Losing Industrial Enterprises (Chin.). 

Gong Qi *ZGJY 1989/No.4, pp.73-76

170. On the Structure of Enterprice’s 

Sense of Value (Chin.). Guan Yixi 

*JLYJG 1989/NO.4, pp.69-71

171. Some Problems on the Operation 

of the Stock System (Chin.). He Wei 

*JLYJG 1989/NO.4, pp.18-24

172. The Democratic Management of 

Enterprises and Workers’ Awareness 

of Democracy. Li Hua *CES, Sum­

mer 1989, pp.69-80

173. Hardening Targets of Assessing 

Enterprises’ Consume (Chin.). Liu 

Zhenlong *ZGJY 1989/No.4, pp.79- 

80

174. Organization Structure in Light 

Industry and Its Adjustment (Chin.). 

Shi Xiangxin *ZGJY 1989/No.4, 

pp.17-25

175. On Enterprise Culture (Chin.).

Sun Yaojun *ZGJY 1989/No.4, 

pp.67-72

176. Private Economy in the State 

Farms:: A Survey in Changde, Hunan 

Province (Chin.). Wang Bingming; 

Others *NJW 1989/No.6, pp.50-54

177. A New Discussion on the Best 

Scope of Management (Chin.). Wang 

Fangwu *SKZ 1989/No.3, pp.51-55

178. Analysis on History and Present 

Situation of China’s Industrial Eco­

nomic Efficiency (Part one) (Chin.). 

Wang Haipo *ZGJY 1989/No.4, 

pp.50-57

179. Confucius’ Idea of Administration 

and Modern Management (Chin) 

Zhao Jing *KY 1989/No.l, pp.26-37

180. On Industrial Policy Orientation 

Economic Policy Adjustment (Chin.), 

Zhou Zhenghua *ZGJY 1989/ No 4 

pp.11-16

181. On the Model of Industrial Policy 

in the Economic Reform (Chin,), 

Zhou Zhenhua *JLYJG 1989/ No 4 

pp.1-7

182. Deepening the Reform of Mana­

gement System of State Farms (Chin) 

*NJW 1989/No.6, pp.46-49

Employment,Wages,Living

Standard

183. Reform and Social Mentality of 

Workers. Geng Shuhai; Li Hua *CES, 

Summer 1989, pp.8-17

184. The Educational and Technical 

Qualities of the Contemporary Wor­

ker. Guo Jinhua *CES, Summer 1989, 

pp.18-31

185. Conditions of Workers’ Material 

and Mental Lives and Trends in Their 

Development. He Bing; Hao Chengyi; 

Guo Jinhua *CES, Summer 1989, 

pp.32-38

186. Eliminate Unfair Income Distri­

bution. Jiang Zemin *BR 1989/No.35, 

pp.15-20

187. Arbeitsmarktprobleme und Be- 

schaftigungspolitik in der VR China. 

Jin Tihua; Schadler, Monika; Zhao 

Mulan *A, July 1989, pp.38-58

188. Some Problems about the Current 

Reform of Wages (Chin.). Liu Chong- 

xin *SKZ 1989/NO.3, pp.45-50

189. What Kind of Work Do Women 

Want to Do?. Liu Jixin *CE, Summer 

1989, p.38-39

190. Some Theoretical Problems on 

the Unfair Distribution of Income 

(Chin.). Luo Huanzhen *JLYJG 

1989/NO.4, pp.31-34

191. The Reason for Producing the 

Surplus Labour Forces and Its Outlet 

in the Rural Area in China (Chin.). 

Nie Delin; Tao Junchang *JLYJG 

1989/NO.4, pp.64-67

192. Changing Patterns in Workers’ 

View of Life. Peng Jianfeng; Shao 

Daosheng *CES, Summer 1989, 

pp.39-43

193. The All-China Federation of Tra­

de Unions’ Survey of China’s Wor­

kers and Staff. Rosen, Stanley *CES, 

Summer 1989, pp.3-5

194. A Preliminary Probe into the Dif­

ficulties College Women Encounter 

in Job Placement. Su Guilin *CE, 

Summer 1989, pp.89-96

195. On Wage Patterns under the 

Condition of Commodity Economy 

(Chin.). Xie Shu-sen; Chen Bing *CJ 

1989/NO.6, pp.42-47



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 653/49 - August/August 1989

196. A Few Problems that Need to Be 

Addressed Immediately in Workers’ 

Daily Lives. Xing Hua *CES, Sum­

mer 1989, pp.92-110

197. What About Married Women 

Who Quit Working and Return Ho­

me?. Xu Anqi *CE, Summer 1989, 

pp.50-52

198. A Crisis, Or a New Hope? (on the 

difficulty in job placement of girl col­

lege graduates). Yang Xingnan; Ye 

Lin; Hao Weijiang *CE, Summer 

1989, pp.73-88

199. Concept and Mentality of Out­

standing Women on Becoming Ach­

ievers. *CE, Summer 1989, pp.107- 

114

200. Condition of Workers in the Midst 

of Reform. *CES, Summer 1989, 

pp.6-7

201. New Problems Confronting Urban 

Women in Regard to Employment. 

*CE, Summer 1989, pp.40-49

202. Resolutely Dismiss Child Labo­

rers to Protect the Legitimate Rights 

and Interests of Children. *CE, 

Summer 1989, pp.69-72

203. The Conitions of Women Wor­

kers. *CES, Summer 1989, pp.81-91

204. The Problem of Hiring Child 

Labor by Village- and Town-run Ent­

erprises in Langfang Prefecture, 

Hebei, Has Been Resolved. *CE, 

Summer 1989, pp.65-68

Basic Construction

Communications

Tourism

205. Beijing Tourism Picks Up. Han 

Baocheng *BR 1989/No.31, pp.23-25

206. Snake Island: Myth and Facts. Liu 

Jingqi *CR 1989/No.8, pp.27-28

207. A Day at Mt.Tianzi. Rong Ye 

*CR 1989/NO.8, pp.50-53

208. Curing the "Growing Pains" in 

China’s Tourism. Tan Manni *CR 

1989/No.8, pp.23-26

Industry, Energy and Mining

209. Housing Construction and Re­

form. Liu Hong *CR 1989/No.8, 

PP.8-11, 59

210. Housing Reform in Yantai. Mou 

Zhentao *CR 1989/No.8, pp.12-13

211. On the Tariff Policy and Devel­

opment of the Heavy-duty Automobi­

le Industry (Chin.). Zhou Fangsheng 

*JLYJG 1989/NO.4, pp.49-53

212. Traditional Domestic Architec­

ture. *CR 1989/No.8, p.ll

Environment

Agriculture

213. Basic Policies for a Long-term and 

Steady Growth of Agriculture (Chin.). 

Bian Jiang *NJW 1989/No.6, pp.5-9

214. Never Go against the Farmers’ 

Will: A New Argument (Chin.). Liu 

Huazhen *NJW 1989/No.6, pp.9-15, 

21

215. The Development, Distribution 

and Environment of Sunflower Pro­

duction in China. Liu Li *APF 

1989/NO.3, pp.209-219

216. Grain Production Should Be Our 

Unshakable Foundation (Chin.). Lu 

Liangshu; Others *NJW 1989/ No.6, 

pp.15-18

217. Increasing Individual Productivity: 

A Strategic Choice in Livestock Pro­

duction (Chin.). Lu Xiujun *NJW 

1989/NO.6, pp.40-42

218. Entering the Post-Collective Era 

in North China: Dahe Township. Put­

terman, Louis *MC 1989/No.3, 

pp.275-320

219. Promoting the Regional Devel­

opment to Ensure a Steady Increase 

of Grain Output (Chin.). Wan Baorui 

*NJW 1989/No.6, pp.18-21

220. Alternatives to Develop the Mar­

ket-oriented Livestock Production 

(Chin.). Xu Naide *NJW 1989/ No.6, 

pp.43-45

221. Hope of China’s Agriculture. Yao 

Jianguo *BR 1989/No.33, pp.15-18

222. On the Current Situation of Rural 

Economy and Agriculture as the 

Foundation (Chin.). Yu Guanyuan 

*NJW 1989/No.6, pp.3-4

223. Ways to Develop China’s Grain 

Production (Chin.). Zhou Haide *NJW 

1989/NO.6, pp.22-25

224. Animal Husbandry: Difficulties 

and Solutions (Chin.). Zhou Li *NJW 

1989/NO.6, pp.35-39

225. New Hopes for Agricultural Me­

chanization. Zou Zhang; Chen Lie 

*CR 1989/NO.8, pp.31-33

Currency and Commerce

226. A Comparative Study between the 

Mechanism of Reforms of Setting 

Price in China, USSR and Eastern 

European Countries (Chin.). Bai Fan 

*JLYJG 1989/NO.4, pp.35-40

227. The Relationship between Price 

Model Change and Market Develop­

ment (Chin.). Chen Xiao-wei *CJ 

1989/NO.6, pp.33-37

228. Essential Ideas of Improving Chi­

na’s Market System (Chin.). Feng Zi- 

biao *ZGJY 1989/No.4, pp.77-79

229. Some Issues Needed to be Consi­

dered in the Inflation Control (Chin.). 

Huang Da *CJ 1989/No.6, pp.3-9

230. Quantitative Signal and Read­

justment in the Market Operation 

(Chin.). Lu Zhong-yuan *CJ 1989/ 

No.6, pp.27-32, 59

231. The Effect of Tightening Policy 

and Its Next Move (Chin.). Ma Jian- 

tang *CJ 1989/No.6, pp.10-15, 21

232. To the New Stage of Studies on 

the Market Economy Theory (Chin.). 

Song Ze *JLYJG 1989/No.4, pp.47- 

48

233. A Summary of Discussions on the 

New Order of Socialist Commodity 

Economy (Chin.). Yang Wandong 

*JLYJG 1989/No.4, pp.75-80

234. On the Origin of Currency Infla­

tion in Recent Years in Our Country 

and the Countermeasure to It (Chin ) 

Zhou Yong *SKZ 1989/No.3, pp.31- 

36

235. Counting the Cost. *CNA No.1390 

(Aug.l, 1989), pp.1-9

Foreign Trade & Economic Co­

op.

236. Chinese Dominance of the Xi- 

shuangbanna Tea Trade: An Interre­

gional Perspective. Hill, An Maxwell 

*MC 1989/No.3, pp.321-334

237. China’s Foreign Trade Strategy. Ji 

Chongwei *BR 1989/No.31, pp.25-28

238. Notes on a Trip to Shenzhen (1): 

Fruit of the Open Policy. Jing Wei 

*BR 1989/NO.34, pp.11-17

239. Notes on a Trip to Shenzhen (2): 

Progress and Problems in Attracting 

Foreign Capital. Jing Wei *BR 

1989/No.35, pp.23-27

240. The Policy Change and Macro­

control of Developing the Extrover­

sion Economy (Chin.). Liu Jingqiang 

*JLYJG 1989/NO.4, pp.54-56

241. An Analysis on the Current Situa­

tion of Economic Relations between 

Chinese Northeast District and USSR 

(Chin.). Liu Xiuyun *SKZ 1989/No.3, 

pp.17-24, 30

242. Intersectoral Resource Flows in 

China Revisited: Who Provided In­

dustrialization Funds?. Nakagane 

Katsuji *The Developing Economies, 

Tokyo, June 1989, pp.146-173

243. So, You Want to Be a Trader. A 

guide to making deals in China’s 

changing trade environment. Reinga- 

num, Julie *CBR 1989/No.4, pp.20-23

244. How Business Is Reacting To The 

Crisis. *CBR 1989/No.4, pp.14-16

Statistics

TAIWAN

245. Financial Liberalization in the 

Republic of China. Chang, C.C. *IFC 

1989/NO.6, pp.1-7

246. An Innovative Approach to Agri­

cultural Marketing. Chen, Hsing-yiu 

*IFC 1989/NO.6, pp.13-22

247. Taiwan’s Economic Development 

and Japanese Direct Investment 

(Chin.). Fan Yongming *TY 1989/ 

No.2, pp.27-33



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -654/50- AugustfAugust 1989

248. Thoughts on the "Greater China 

Economic Ring" (Chin.). Fang Sheng 

*TY 1989/NO.2, pp.12-17

249. On the Technique of Expression 

of Modernist Novels in Taiwan 

(Chin.). Gu Jitang *TY 1989/No.2, 

pp.54-60

250. Comments on Taiwan’s Draft 

"Provisional Regulations Governing 

People-to-people Exchange across the 

Taiwan Strait" (Chin.). Gu Yong- 

zhong *TY 1989/NO.2, pp.47-53

251. On Taiwan’s Foreign Exchange 

Market (Chin.). He Jie *TY 1989/ 

No.2, pp.34-38

252. Initial Stage of Socialism and the 

Concept of "One Country, Two Sys­

tems" (Chin.). Jin Hongfan *TY 

1989/NO.2, pp.1-11

253. Taiwan’s Military Spending and 

Military Science Research (Chin.). Li 

Junsheng *TY 1989/No.2, pp.39-46

254. Exploring the Socio-historical 

Background of the Prevalence of the 

Group Reclamation Leadership Sys­

tem in Taiwan in the Qing Dynasty 

(Chin.). Liu Jianqing *TY 1989/No.2, 

pp.63-67, 26

255. Socio-economic Strate Emerging 

from the Industrialization Process in 

Taiwan (Chin.). Liu Jinqing *TY 

1989/No.2, pp.68-75

256. Socioeconomic Mobility and the 

Urban Poor in Taiwan. Schak, David 

C. *MC 1989/No.3, pp.346-373

257. The Boundaries of Chaos: Dou­

glas MacArthur and Taiwan, 1949- 

1951 (Chin.). Schaller, Michael *SKZ 

1989/NO.3, pp.176-185

258. A New Era for US-ROC Trade 

and Economic Ties. Siew, Vincent C. 

*IFC 1989/NO.6, pp.9-12

259. Some Issues Concerning KMT- 

CCP Relations in a New Era - view­

points expressed at a recent symposi­

um on KMT-CCP Relations (Chin.). 

Xiao Decai *TY 1989/No.2, pp.76-79, 

33

260. "One Country, Two Systems": Its 

Theoretical and International Signifi­

cance (Chin.). Yao Yiping *Xiandai 

Guoji-guanxi, Beijing, 1988/NO.2, 

pp.13-17

261. Tentative Analysis of the Issue: 

Unification of China versus Indepen­

dence of Taiwan (Chin.). Yin Zhangyi 

*TY 1989/NO.2, pp.18-26

262. Taiwanese Woman Writer Jian 

Zhen and Her Prose (Chin.). Zhang 

Wenyan *TY 1989/No.2, pp.61-63

263. Taiwan: Exportboom bis in die 

90er Jahre. ; Franzen, Jurgen *OR 

1989/No.4-5, pp.38-44

264. "Dual Recognition" Will Get 

Nowhere. *BR 1989/No.33, p.10

265. Profile of Taiwanese Political Fi­

gures: Guo Wanrong and Chen Lian 

(Chin.). *TY 1989/NO.2, pp.80-81

HONGKONG AND MACAU

MISCELLANEA

Index of Authors

Ang Ah Choo: 116

Bai Fan: 226

Bai Xinliang: 60

Bao Wenqing: 117

Barme, Geremie: 118

Beall, Cynthia M.: 32

Bi Wanchen: 119

Bian Jiang: 213

Bing Zheng: 104

Cai Shaoqing: 105

Chang Qing: 6

Chang, C.C.: 245

Chao Fulin: 91

Chen Benxiang: 52

Chen Bing: 195

Chen Fuxing: 120

Chen Lie: 225

Chen Weiping: 61

Chen Xiao-wei: 227

Chen Yue: 152

Chen, Hsing-yiu: 246

Cheng Ailan: 62

Cheng Kaiyuan: 165

Cheng Zhongying: 63

Chou Yu-sun: 135

Cong Peiyuan: 40

Dai Yuanchen: 143

Deng Shulin: 45

Ding Weizhi: 56

Domes, Jurgen: 22

Dong Junshan: 106

Duke, Michael S.: 121

Fan Yongming: 247

Fang Delin: 64

Fang Han-ting: 154

Fang Keli: 65

Fang Sheng: 248

Feng Xiaoming: 166

Feng Zibiao: 228

Franzen, Jurgen: 263

Fu Mei: 94

Gao Haiyan: 167

Ge Shan’nan: 47

Geng Qingjun: 168

Geng Shuhai: 183

Goldstein, Melvyn C.: 32

Gong Dafei: 66

Gong Kechang: 122

Gong Qi: 169

Gong Xiangrui: 8

Gu Jitang: 249

Gu Mingyou: 153

Gu Yongzhong: 250

Guan Yixi: 170

Guo Dong-le: 154

Guo Jinhua: 184

Guo Jinhua: 185

Guo Jinhua: 21

Guo Li: 115

Guo Zhengbing: 144

Han Baocheng: 205

Han Qing Xiang: 107 

Hao Chengyi: 185 

Hao Weijiang: 198 

Hao Weijing: 47 

He Bing: 185 

He Jie: 251 

He Wei: 171 

He Xingliang: 41 

He Zhigiang: 141 

Heinzig, Dieter: 1 

Hill, An Maxwell: 236 

Hong Fenglin: 16 

Honig, Emily: 28 

Hu Zhongda: 10 

Huang Da: 229 

Huang Nansen: 107 

Huang Qingyuan: 95 

Ji Chongwei: 237 

Jia Lu-rang: 154 

Jiang Tianji: 89 

Jiang Zemin: 186 

Jin Hongfan: 252 

Jin Tihua: 187 

Jing Wei: 238 

Jing Wei: 239 

Jing Xuemin: 67 

Lai Daren: 68

Lao Pu: 123

Li Bin: 155

Li Hua: 172 

Li Hua: 183 

Li Junqing: 23 

Li Junsheng: 253 

Li Li: 124 

Li Liangyu: 108 

Li Mingjian: 69 

Li Shiyue: 99 

Li Shumin: 70 

Li Xi: 125 

Li Ying: 109 

Li Zhilin: 71 

Lin Ganquan: 11 

Liu Chongxin: 188 

Liu Hong: 209 

Liu Huazhen: 214 

Liu Jianqing: 254 

Liu Jianwu: 145 

Liu Jingqi: 206 

Liu Jingqiang: 240 

Liu Jinqing: 255 

Liu Jixin: 189 

Liu Kongfu: 96 

Liu Li: 215 

Liu Weijun: 33 

Liu Xiuyun: 241 

Liu Yuan: 48 

Liu Yunzhong: 139 

Liu Zhenlong: 173 

Liu Zhi-biao: 147 

Lu Liangshu: 216 

Lu Qinwen: 126 

Lu Shengfa: 72 

Lu Xiujun: 217 

Lu Zhong-yuan: 230 

Lu Zhongfeng: 57 

Luo Ga: 29

Luo Huanzhen: 190 

Luo Kangxiong: 55



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -655/51- AugustfAugust

Ma Jian-tang: 231

Ma Sen: 127

Mackerrras, Colin: 128

Mi Zhengbo: 7

Miao Litian: 73

Mou Zhentao: 210

Mu Xin: 24

Munro, Robin: 54

Nakagane Katsuji: 242

Nie Delin: 191

Others: 156

Others: 176

Others: 216

Ouyang Jian: 129

Pan Liangchi: 96

Pan Liyong: 130

Peng Jianfeng: 192

Peng Xing: 74

Potter, Pitman B.: 18

Putterman, Louis: 218

Qi Haodong: 146

Qiu Pu: 42

Rapp, John: 12

Reinganum, Julie: 243

Ren Shuang: 140

Ren Wenjing: 82

Rong Ye: 207

Rosen, Stanley: 193

Schak, David C.: 256

Schaller, Michael: 257

Schadler, Monika: 187

Shan Shilian: 131

Shao Daosheng: 16

Shao Daosheng: 192

Shen Baoxiang: 110

Shen Suru: 36

Shi Xiangxin: 174

Siew, Vincent C.: 258

Song Ze: 232

Staiger, Brunhild: 132

Su Guilin: 194

Su Xinwu: 111

Sullivan, Roger W.: 9

Sun Jiang: 105

Sun Jiying: 100

Sun Yaojun: 175

Tan Jianguang: 112

Tan Manni: 208

Tang Gengou: 97

Tang Huimin: 168

Tao Junchang: 191

Tian Jianghai: 156

Tian Jujian: 113

Tian Wenjun: 75

Tikhvinsky, S.L.: 3

Tong Zhiqi: 49

Tsai Yuan-huang: 133

Wan Baorui: 219

Wang Bingming: 176

Wang Fangwu: 177

Wang Guoxuan: 76

Wang Haidong: 162

Wang Haipo: 178

WangJiafan: 114

Wang Jiahua: 77

Wang Lijun: 142

Wang Lu: 90

WangShaojun: 134

Wang Shuhui: 50 

Wang Yizhou: 13 

Wang Yuliang: 78 

Wang Zhao-xing: 157 

Weggel, Oskar: 17 

WeiJie: 158 

Wei Yunheng: 55 

Wong Jun-yi: 147 

Woon, Eden Y.: 19 

Wu Chuanhuang: 25 

Wu Dakun: 14 

Wu Jieling: 51 

Wu Jixue: 79 

Wu Naitao: 30 

Wu Shouhui: 21 

Wu Zhongming: 148 

Xia Dongyuan: 101 

Xia Zhentao: 80 

Xiao Decai: 259 

Xiao Jiefu: 81 

Xiao Xiangkai: 129 

Xie Benshu: 31 

Xie Jim: 34 

Xie Shu-sen: 195 

Xin Shan: 102 

Xing Hua: 196 

XuAnqi:197 

Xu Naide: 220 

Xu Zhenxing: 46 

Xu Zhigang: 92 

Yjm Jiade: 149 

Yan Weizhi: 52 

Yang Baozhong: 82 

Yang Bin: 163 

Yang Geng: 115 

Yang Hong: 93 

Yang Kaizhong: 159 

Yang Kaizhong: 160 

Yang Wandong: 233 

Yang Xingnan: 198 

Yao Chaozhi: 164 

Yao Jianguo: 20 

Yao Jianguo: 221 

Yao Yiping: 260 

Ye Lin: 198 

Ye Tan: 150 

Yeh Chih-ying: 135 

Yi Jiayan: 136 

Yin Fengwen: 26 

Yin Zhangyi: 261 

Yu Dunkang: 83 

Yu Guanyuan: 222 

Yuan Jiang: 103 

Zeng Fangang: 84 

Zeng Shuzhi: 37 

Zhang Chunxiang: 38 

Zhang Jun: 137 

Zhang Kaiyuan: 4 

Zhang Wenyan: 262 

Zhang Xiaoming: 143 

Zhang Ying: 47 

Zhang Yu: 158 

Zhang Zhilian: 58 

Zhang Zhongyu: 39 

Zhao Hanping: 138 

Zhao Jing: 179 

Zhao Mulan: 187 

Zhao Zhongying: 15

Zhou Fangsheng: 211

Zhou Haide: 223

Zhou Jun: 98

Zhou Li: 224

Zhou Nongjian: 85

Zhou Qianying: 86

Zhou Shulian: 161

Zhou Yong: 234

Zhou Zhenghua: 180

Zhou Zhenhua: 181

Zhu Liang: 151

Zhu Xuexi: 25

Zhu Zhenghui: 27

Zong Hua: 87

Zou Zhang: 225 

van Peursen, CA.: 88




